

# **Town of Carrboro**

Town Hall 301 W. Main St. Carrboro, NC 27510



# Meeting Agenda Town Council

Tuesday, May 19, 2020

7:00 PM

Remote Meeting - View Livestream or Cable TV

18

# <u>7:00-7:10</u>

- A. POETRY READING
- B. ROLL CALL

# <u>7:10-7:50</u>

- C. OTHER MATTERS
- 1. <u>20-216</u> Update on COVID-19 and Recovery Planning

**PURPOSE:** The purpose of this item is to provide an update to the Town Council on the status of the emergency and the recovery planning process.

Attachments: Attachment A - Draft Orange County COVID Long Term Recovery Plan

# 7:50-8:00

- D. RESOLUTIONS, PROCLAMATIONS, AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
- 1. <u>20-211</u> Police Week and Peace Officers' Memorial Day Proclamation
- 2. 20-212 Public Works Week Proclamation

#### **8:00-8:10**

# E. REQUESTS FROM VISITORS AND SPEAKERS FROM THE FLOOR

Comments are limited to three minutes per speaker. If you wish to make a public comment during an online meeting, please contact the Town Clerk's office via email at publiccomment@townofcarrboro.org or by phone at (919) 918-7310 no later than 5PM on Monday.

# <u>8:10-8:20</u>

- F. CONSENT AGENDA
- 1. <u>20-207</u> Approval of Minutes from April 28 and May 5, 2020

2. 20-210 Permit Extension Request for Previously Issued Conditional Use Permit for Mixed Use Building at 603 Jones Ferry Road

**PURPOSE:** The Council is asked to consider approving a request for an extension of the date when a Conditional Use Permit would otherwise expire for a Mixed Use Building at 603 Jones Ferry Road. Town Staff recommends approval of

the request.

Attachments: Attachment A - Resolution Approving Permit Extension

Attachment B - Letter from Applicant

Attachment C - Staff Report

Attachment D - CUP Document

3. 20-206 Request to set a Public Hearing on Land Use Ordinance and Town
Code Amendments to Establish Regulations for Small and
Micro-Wireless Facilities

**PURPOSE:** The purpose of this item is for the Town Council to consider setting a public hearing on amendments to the Land Use Ordinance and Town Code to conform to state legislation relating to wireless infrastructure for 5G technology. Text amendments are legislative decisions. The Town Council must receive public input prior to making a decision.

Attachments: Attachment A - Resolution Small Cells

Attachment C - Town Code

Amendments WirelessFacilities 5-11-2020-3

Attachment B - Draft LUO Amendment WirelessFacilities 5-11-2020-3

Attachment D - HB 310

#### G. OTHER MATTERS

#### 8:20-8:50

1. <u>20-205</u> Pedestrian Safety Modifications for Social Distancing

**PURPOSE:** The purpose of this agenda item is to provide the Council with an opportunity to consider modifications to enhance pedestrian safety while maintain proper social distancing.

Attachments: Attachment A - Resolution

Attachment B - Town Code Amendment Three-way Stop on Robert Hunt

at Richard Dixon

#### 8:50-10:00

2. <u>20-209</u> Discussion of Actions to Support Social Distancing Requirements as Businesses Proceed with Phased Opening

#### H. MATTERS BY COUNCIL MEMBERS